and a state of the state.

SENATE P.S. Res. No. <u>83</u>5

23 OCT 26 P4:00

Introduced by Senator Maria Lourdes Nancy S. Binay

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING ERNEST JOHN UY OBIENA FOR WINNING GOLD IN ATHLETICS MEN'S POLE VAULT EVENT IN THE 19TH ASIAN GAMES

WHEREAS, Ernest John Uy Obiena won gold medal in the men's Pole Vault in the 19th Asian Games held in Hangzhou, China;

WHEREAS, his gold medal winning jump set the new Asian Games record when he cleared 5.90 meters in the finals, breaking the record of Japan's Seito Yamamoto who leaped 5.70 m during the 2018 Asian Games in Jakarta, Indonesia;

WHEREAS, the well-decorated Filipino pole vaulter is also a two-time Asian champion as well as a silver and bronze medalist in the World Championships;

WHEREAS, aside from winning the gold medal he likewise won the hearts and admiration of fans at Hangzhou Olympic Sports Centre Stadium;

WHEREAS, the Olympian and his achievements in international athletic events serves as an inspiration to the Filipino people;

WHEREAS, his remarkable performance merits recognition from the Philippine Senate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Senate of the Philippinescongratulates and commends Ernest John Uy Obiena for winning gold in athletics men's pole vault event the 19th Asian Games.

Adopted,

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY